TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM476804

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK		06/04/2018	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTILITY ASSOCIATES, INC.
Street Address:	250 E PONCE DE LEON AVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	DECATUR
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30030
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2854763	DIGITALINVESTIGATOR
Serial Number:	86389454	BODYWORN
Serial Number:	86402277	BODYWORN
Serial Number:	86389465	BODYWORN THE ULTIMATE WITNESS UU
Serial Number:	76250925	DIGITALPATROLLER
Serial Number:	86402290	EVIDENCE ECOSYSTEM
Serial Number:	86714508	FIRST CONTACT
Serial Number:	85219802	SMART CREW
Serial Number:	86389477	THE ULTIMATE WITNESS
Serial Number:	78587131	TRANSITCAM
Serial Number:	85637215	TRANSITCAM
Serial Number:	85151928	U
Serial Number:	85151923	U UTILITY
Serial Number:	86822767	SMARTREDACTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0355

CH \$365.00 2854763

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE: /NICHOLAS NANCE-adb/

DATE SIGNED: 06/05/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Utility Associates- IP Release - signed#page1.tif source=Utility Associates- IP Release - signed#page2.tif source=Utility Associates- IP Release - signed#page3.tif source=Utility Associates- IP Release - signed#page4.tif source=Utility Associates- IP Release - signed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of June 4, 2018, by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK** (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank) ("<u>Lender</u>") in favor of **UTILITY ASSOCIATES, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Company</u>") with its principal place of business located at 250 E Ponce de Leon Ave, Suite 600, Decatur, GA 30030.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation its copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges all liens and security interests in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date hereof.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Ivallie.

Title:

PAZ

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on September 1, 2015 Document Number V9927D929.

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	
Avail: computer software source code.	V3619D389	8/3/2012	
RCM: computer software source code.	V3619D389	8/3/2012	
Datasync : computer software source code.	V3619D389	8/3/2012	

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 036480/0315

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
ASSEMBLY FOR PROTECTING PC CARDS AND PERIPHERAL CONNECTORS	7804691	09/28/2010
COMPOSITE MOBILE DIGITAL INFORMATION SYSTEM	6831556	12/14/2004
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURELY DISTRIBUTING LEGAL EVIDENCE	9246898	01/26/2016

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 039181/0007:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
INTEGRATING DATA FROM MULTIPLE DEVICES	20160042767	02/11/2016
METHOD FOR SWITCHING FROM A FIRST CELLULAR NETWORK TO A SECOND CELLULAR NETWORK	9282495	03/08/2016
VIDEO RECORDING DEVICE HOLSTER	20160072540	03/10/2016

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademark was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2007 at Reel and Frame Number 3584/0348:

	Registration / Serial	Registration/
<u>Description</u>	Number	Application Date
DIGITALINVESTIGATOR	2854763	06/15/2004

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5615/0422:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
BODYWORN	86389454	9/9/2014
BODYWORN	86402277	9/22/2014
BODYWORN THE ULTIMATE WITNESS UU	86389465	9/9/2014
DIGITALPATROLLER	76250925	5/3/2001
EVIDENCE ECOSYSTEM	86402290	9/22/2014
FIRST CONTACT	86714508	8/4/2015
SMART CREW	85219802	1/18/2011
THE ULTIMATE WELLNESS	86389477	09/09/2014
TRANSITCAM	78587131	3/15/2005
TRANSITCAM	85637215	5/29/2012
U	85151928	10/13/2010
U UTILITY	85151923	10/13/2010

Lender's security interest in the following trademark was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 5836/0047:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
SMARTREDACTION	86822767	11/17/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 006394 FRAME: 0361

RECORDED: 06/05/2018